





OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/MRN 10/2019
Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Nareswar Raja

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Inspector of Schools, Morigaon

Date of Hearing : 1-10-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

- 1. The petitioner Sri Nareswar Rao is absent. However he has sent an email dated 1.10.2020 wherein he has mentioned that due to his illness he is not able to attend today's hearing.
- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Dhiraj Baishya, Planning & Statistical Officer and SPIO of the Office of Inspector of Schools, Morigaon. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 1.10.2019 which is taken into records. In the W.S the SPIO has mentioned about the 'Moniram Dewan High School' on which the information has been sought for is a venture institute and the institution is not getting any financial assistance from the government and hence exempt from RTI Act. The Commission accepts its written submission and decides to close the file.
- 3. In view of the above, the instant 2nd appeal petition dated 17.12.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/MRN 10/2019 Dated: 1-10-2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of Inspector of Schools, Morigaon for information.
- 2. The petitioner, Sri Nareswar Raja, Vill. Niz Gerua, Morigaon for information
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission